

Federal Grid Company Announces 2015 RAS Financial Results

Moscow, 25 February 2016 - Federal Grid Company of Unified Energy System (“Federal Grid” or “the Company”; Moscow Exchange, LSE: FEES), the owner and operator of the Unified National Electricity Grid, announces its financial results for 2015 under Russian Accounting Standards (RAS).

The Company’s RAS accounts do not consolidate the results of Federal Grid Company subsidiaries or dependent companies that operate as independent legal entities.

Federal Grid Company financial highlights

Indicator (mln RUB)	2014	2015	2015/2014
Revenue	168,941	173,266	+ 2.6%
Electricity transmission services	159,881	158,986	- 0.6%
Technological connection services	7,001	12,397	+ 1.8x
Cost of sales	132,459	134,938	+ 1.9%
Cost of sales, excluding losses, depreciation and property tax	38,915	37,971	- 2.4%
Management expenses	7,800	7,851	+0.7%
Management expenses, excluding depreciation and property tax	6,081	5,999	-1.3%
Profit from sales	28,682	30,477	+6.3%
Adjusted EBITDA*	99,603	103,667	+ 4.1%
Net profit	5,137	17,870	+ 3.5 x
Adjusted net profit**	13,831	20,345	+ 1.5x

* *excluding accrual and recovery of provisions for doubtful debts, revaluation of assets and fees from technological connection*

** *generated by cashflows (adjusted for balance accrual / recovery of provision of doubtful debts, revaluation of fixed assets and financial investments).*

Federal Grid Company’s performance in 2015 reflects the Company’s increased efficiency achieved through cost optimisation in the context of limited tariff growth.

The Company's net profit for 2015 amounted to RUB 17,870 million, which was 3.5 times higher than in 2014.

Adjusted profit excluding interests, "paper operations", revenue from technological connection services, income tax and D&A (then Adjusted EBITDA) increased by RUB 4,064 million (4.1%) compared to the same period of 2014, and amounted to RUB 103,667 million.

Federal Grid Company's income from revaluation of financial investments amounted to RUB 5,839 million in 2015.

Average tariff growth in 2015 amounted to 3.6% as a tariff freeze was in place from 1 July 2014 until 1 July 2015, after which tariffs were raised by 7.5%.

Federal Grid Company's revenue in 2015 grew by 2.6% year-on-year, as a result of:

- electricity transmission services having decreased by RUB 865 million upon 3.6% average tariff growth in connection with the transition to direct client payments on the basis of factual capacity (as opposed to declared capacity, the basis on which payments were made prior to 1 January 2015). Thus, payments in 2015 for a number of large energy-intensive customers directly connected to the Federal Grid were reduced;

- technological connection services increasing by 1.8 times (to RUB 5,396 million) in connection with the completion of work on technological connection of power stations and receipt of payment.

In addition, Federal Grid Company's other income grew during the reporting period, due to increased claims settlement income related to penalties and fines for breaches of contractual obligations (RUB 1,385 million).

In 2015, Federal Grid Company continued implementation of cost optimisation measures which had been launched in 2014. Despite the implementation of a large-scale investment program and the increased equipment to maintenance (put into operation 7,560 MVA of capacity and 1.115 thousand km of transmission lines), the Company managed to reduce headcount by 4% and also significantly reduce the cost of materials and services by 8.8%. At the same time, an increase in several expenditures can be attributed to growth in tax payments in 2015 due to legislated phasing out of property tax exemptions and increase in electricity transit costs due to high volatility of exchange rates.

In 2015, Federal Grid Company was also successful in reducing administrative costs (excluding D&A and property tax) by 1.3% year-on-year, including due to a reduction of administrative staff by 9%.

Indicator	2013	2014	2015	2015/2014
Cost of sales and management expenses, RUB mln	132,948	140,259	142,789	1.8%
Electricity purchases to compensate for losses, RUB mln	12,285	11,809	14,332	21.4%
Electricity transit services, RUB mln	1,728	1,995	2,740	37.3%
Taxes and duties (including unified social tax), RUB mln	8,008	10,149	12,253	20.7%
D&A, RUB mln	70,845	78,000	77,217	-1.0%
Personnel-related expenses, RUB mln	18,462	18,564	18,242	-1.7%
Other costs of sales (materials and services), RUB mln	21,620	19,742	18,005	-8.8%
Headcount, people	25,319	24,548	23,505	-4.2%

Balance Sheet as of December 31 2015

Assets

Federal Grid Company's total assets as at the end of 2015 increased year-on-year by RUB 37,084 million (3.0%) and amounted to RUB 1,268,301 million at the end of the reporting period. Non-current assets amounted to RUB 1,124,338 million, and current assets amounted to RUB 143,963 million.

Federal Grid Company's equity increased by RUB 30,896 million (3.6%) in the reporting period, which is attributable to the recognition of profits earned during 2015, the revaluation of fixed assets and also the decision of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (Minutes from 30 June 2015, #16) to distribute retained earnings of the group based on the results of 2014 in the amount of RUB 4,699.94 million (RUB 257 million for the reserve fund, RUB 3,596 million to cover losses from previous periods and RUB 847 million for payment of dividends).

Federal Grid Company's principal debt as of the end of 2015 increased and amounted to RUB 274,660 million, primarily as a placement of Federal Grid Company infrastructure bonds (Series 37 and 38) in the amount of RUB 40 billion in and also the Company's redemption of debt in the amount of RUB 23,210 million.

Andrey Murov, Chairman of the Management Board of Federal Grid Company, commented:

"Federal Grid Company's core value is to meet high expectations of our customers, shareholders and employees. In 2015 we ensured them the best result of the last 4 years.

Customers directly connected to the Federal Grid received a more favourable billing approach compared to 2014 based on factual capacity payments. Our accident rate continued to improve (a 17.5% decline year-on-year) and all connections were delivered on schedule. Federal Grid Company's tariff rates have grown three times slower than inflation.

Net profit tripled compared to last year and amounted to RUB 17.9 billion. At the same time, we implemented massive cost savings initiatives. Most importantly, we implemented our approved investment program, including strategically important projects for the State and our customers.

And of course, Federal Grid Company employees remain our main asset. Over the past year we have continued with training programmes, staff development and social support.

I am confident that we will be able to uphold these values going forward."

Federal Grid Company's RAS financial statements for 2015 are available on the Company's website in the Financial Disclosure/RAS Financial Reports section:

http://www.fsk-ees.ru/eng/investors/financial_disclosure/ras_financial_reports/

ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» объявляет финансовые результаты за 2015 год по РСБУ

Москва, – Федеральная сетевая компания Единой энергетической системы (ФСК ЕЭС, ФСК или Компания; LSE, Московская Биржа: FEES), владеющая и управляющая Единой национальной электрической сетью, объявляет финансовые результаты за 2015 год по российским стандартам бухгалтерского учета (РСБУ).

В данной отчетности не учитываются бухгалтерские показатели дочерних и зависимых по отношению к ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» обществ, которые осуществляют свою деятельность как самостоятельные юридические лица.

Основные финансовые показатели ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС»

Наименование показателя	2014 год	2015 год	Динамика 2015 к 2014
Выручка, млн. руб.	168 941	173 266	+ 2,6%
Услуги по передаче электроэнергии, млн. руб.	159 881	158 986	- 0,6%
Услуги по технологическому присоединению, млн. руб.	7 001	12 397	+ 1,8 раза
Себестоимость, млн. руб.	132 459	134 938	+ 1,9%
Себестоимость за вычетом потерь, амортизации и налога на имущество, млн. руб.	38 915	37 971	- 2,4%
Управленческие расходы, млн. руб.	7 800	7 851	+0,7%
Управленческие расходы за вычетом амортизации и налога на имущество, млн. руб.	6 081	5 999	-1,3%
Прибыль от продаж, млн. руб.	28 682	30 477	+6,3%
Скорректированная EBITDA*, млн. руб.	99 603	103 667	+ 4,1%
Чистая прибыль, млн. руб.	5 137	17 870	+ 3,5 раз
Скорректированная чистая прибыль**, млн. руб.	13 831	20 345	+ 1,5 раза

* -без учета операций по начислению и восстановлению резервов по сомнительным долгам, переоценки активов и выручки по технологическому присоединению

** - обеспеченная денежными средствами (с учетом корректировки на сальдо начисления/восстановления резервов по сомнительным долгам, переоценки основных средств и финансовых вложений)

Показатели деятельности ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» за 2015 год свидетельствуют о повышении эффективности деятельности компании, обусловленной оптимизацией издержек при ограничении темпов роста тарифов.

По итогам 2015 года ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» получена чистая прибыль в размере 17 870 млн. руб., что в 3,5 раза больше чем по итогам 2014 года

Скорректированная прибыль до уплаты процентов, «бумажных операций», выручки от услуг по технологическому присоединению, налога на прибыль и амортизации (скорр. EBITDA) увеличилась на 4 064 млн. руб. (4,1%) по сравнению с аналогичным периодом 2014 года и составила 103 667 млн. руб.

Доходы от переоценки финансовых вложений по ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» составили в 2015 году 5 839 млн. руб.

Среднегодовой рост тарифа за 2015 год – 3,6% (с 01.07.2014 – «заморозка» тарифа; с 01.07.2015– рост на 7,5%).

Выручка компании за 2015 год выросла по сравнению с 2014 годом на 2,6%, в том числе:

- за услуги по передаче электроэнергии отмечается снижение на 865 млн. руб. при среднегодовом росте тарифа на 3,6% в связи с переходом прямых потребителей на оплату услуг по передаче электроэнергии по фактической мощности (до 01.01.2015 расчеты производились по заявленной мощности), таким образом, у крупных энергоемких потребителей, присоединенных напрямую к сетям ФСК, произошло снижение платежа в 2015 году;

- за услуги по технологическому присоединению наблюдается рост в 1,8 раза (рост на 5 396 млн. руб.), что связано с завершением работ по технологическому присоединению электростанций и получением платы за ТП.

Также по ФСК выросли прочие доходы, в том числе за счет усиления претензионной работы увеличены доходы от санкций (пени, штрафы) за нарушение контрагентами договорных обязательств (1 385 млн. руб.)

В 2015 году ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» продолжило реализацию мероприятий по оптимизации издержек, начатых в 2014 году. Несмотря на реализацию масштабной инвестиционной программы и увеличение количества обслуживаемого оборудования (введено в эксплуатацию 7 560 МВА мощности, 1,115 тыс. км сетей) удалось оптимизировать численность персонала на 4%, существенно снизить затраты на материалы и услуги - на 8,8%. При этом, увеличение в 2015 году затрат по некоторым статьям объясняется ростом налоговых выплат, которые предусмотрены законодательством в связи с поэтапной отменой льготы по налогу на имущество, а также ростом затрат на услуги по транзиту электроэнергии вследствие высокой волатильности валютных курсов.

Также в 2015 году ФСК были снижены управленческие затраты (за вычетом амортизации и налога на имущество) на 1,3% в том числе за счет снижения численности административно-управленческого персонала на 9%.

Наименование показателя	2013 год	2014 год	2015 год	Динамика 2015 к 2014
Себестоимость и управленческие расходы, млн. руб.	132 948	140 259	142 789	1,8%
Покупка электроэнергии на компенсацию потерь	12 285	11 809	14 332	21,4%
Услуги по транзиту электроэнергии	1 728	1 995	2 740	37,3%
Налоги и сборы (включая ЕСН)	8 008	10 149	12 253	20,7%
Амортизация	70 845	78 000	77 217	-1,0%
Расходы на оплату труда	18 462	18 564	18 242	-1,7%
Прочие расходы в себестоимости (материалы и услуги)	21 620	19 742	18 005	-8,8%
Численность, чел.	25 319	24 548	23 505	-4,2%

Бухгалтерский баланс на 31 декабря 2015 года

Активы

Совокупные активы ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» в течение 2015 года выросли по сравнению с показателем на начало 2015 года, увеличение составило 37 084 млн. руб. (3,0%) и на конец отчетного периода составили 1 268 301 млн. руб. Из них стоимость внеоборотных активов составила 1 124 338 млн. руб. и оборотных активов – 143 963 млн. руб.

Собственный капитал ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» за отчетный период увеличился на 30 896 млн. руб. (3,6 %). Изменение размера собственного капитала произошло в связи с отражением финансового результата по итогам 2015 года, отражением результатов переоценки внеоборотных активов, а также по результатам выполнения решения Годового Общего собрания акционеров (Протокол от 30.06.2015 № 16) о распределении нераспределенной прибыли Общества по итогам 2014 года в размере 4 699,94 млн. руб.: в резервный фонд 257 млн. руб., на покрытие убытков прошлых периодов 3 596 млн. руб. и на выплату дивидендов в размере 847 млн. руб.

Основная сумма долга ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» на конец отчетного периода по сравнению с прошлым годом увеличилась и составила 274 660 млн. руб., что обусловлено размещением инфраструктурных облигаций ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» (37 и 38 серии) на сумму 40 000 млн. руб. и погашением заемных средств 23 210 млн. руб.

Председатель Правления ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» Андрей Муров:

«Ключевая ценность ФСК ЕЭС - соответствовать высоким ожиданиям наших клиентов, акционеров и сотрудников. В 2015 году мы обеспечили для них лучший результат за последние 4 года.

Потребители, подключенные напрямую к сетям ФСК, с переходом на фактические расчеты получили меньший "чек" за год по сравнению с 2014 годом. При этом аварийность продолжает сокращаться (на 17,5% к прошлому году), а все подключения осуществляются в срок. Тариф на услуги Федеральной сетевой компании рос втрое ниже инфляции.

Чистая прибыль увеличилась в 3,5 раза по сравнению с прошлой годней и составила 17,9 млрд руб. Реализовано масштабное снижение издержек. Принципиально, что утвержденная инвестиционная программа исполнена, в том числе, по стратегическим для государства и потребителей проектам.

И, конечно, работники ФСК ЕЭС - по-прежнему ее главный актив. В минувшем году продолжились программы по обучению и развитию персонала, социальной поддержке.

Уверен, что мы сможем отстаивать эти ценности и в дальнейшем.»

Бухгалтерская отчетность за 2015 года по РСБУ размещена на сайте ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» в разделе «Финансовая информация/Отчетность по РСБУ» и доступна по ссылке:

http://www.fsk-ees.ru/shareholders_and_investors/financial_information/accounting_standards/